## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MCKINNEY	)	CASE NO.
WATER DISTRICT FOR A RATE ADJUSTMENT	)	2022-00400
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076	)	

## <u>ORDER</u>

On September 1, 2023, the Commission issued a final Order in this matter approving a rate increase for McKinney Water District (McKinney District). The final Order incorporated the findings of the Commission Staff's Report that was issued May 16, 2023, which listed the Pay-call Charge as \$24.00. The Appendix to the September 1, 2023 final Order also listed the Pay-call Charge as \$24.00.

Subsequent to the September 1, 2023 Order, McKinney District notified the Commission about a possible miscalculation to the Pay-call Charge amount listed in the Appendix. McKinney stated that the correct amount should be \$22.50, not \$24.00.

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that the Pay-call Charge of \$24.00 was miscalculated. The Commission further finds that the Appendix to the September 1, 2023 Order should be amended to list the Pay-call Charge amount as \$22.50, which reflects the correct calculation.

Finding that the September 1, 2023 Order should be amended, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. The Appendix to the September 1, 2023 Order is amended to reflect the Pay-call Charge of \$22.50.

2.	All other provisions of the Commission's September 1, 2023 final Order that
are not in	conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.
	[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

-2-

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

**ENTERED** 

OCT 16 2023

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Robert K. Miller Straightline Kentucky LLC 113 North Birchwood Ave. Louisville, KENTUCKY 40206

\*McKinney Water District 2900 KY HWY 198 Stanford, KY 40484

\*Matt Rankin Chairman McKinney Water District P. O. Box 7 McKinney, KY 40448